Auction No. 24, 20-22 May 2010

Lot 1. BCM, vol. No 16 (1896). 496 pages, index. Bound in dark-red cloth with gilt spine. Light foxing to the title page and a few other pages, otherwise fine.

Sold for €134.11

Lot 2. Congres International Des Echecs de 1867. Organised by M. Alphonse Fery D’Esclands. Published by G.R. Neumann & J. Arnous de Riviere. Paris 1868. L/N 5194. Anderssen won the tournament, ahead of Paulsen, Owen, MacDonnell, Dubois and Steinitz. [4] xcii + 480 pages + indices and errata. Bound in cloth, with gilt spine. Corners bumped, spine is chipped top and bottom, discoloration to the covers. Paper of some pages browned, foxing to most pages, otherwise good. 

Sold for €266.01

Lot 3. The Chess Problem, by H. Weenink, Stroud, 1926. 316 pages, many photos. L/N 2665. In red buckram with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Corners slightly bumped, covers and spine faded, otherwise fine.

Sold for €62

Lot 4. Sam Loyd and his Chess Problems, by Alain C. White. Leeds 1913. 471 pages, errata. L/N 2629. In red cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Some discoloration (fading) to the bottom of the upper cover, fine.

Sold for €128.01

Lot 5. Adventures in Composition, the Art of The Two-Move Chess Problem, by Comins Mansfield, edited by Alain White. Stamford, 1944. 212 pages + 2 pages of solutions. L/N 2878. Paperboards with gilt cloth spine and gilt ticket to the upper cover. Rare - one of only 400 copies printed. Fine.

Sold for €110.65

Lot 6. Crumbs from the chess-board, by Charles Gilberg. New York, 1890. L/N 2492. 200 chess problems with coloured diagrams + solutions. Not paginated.

Bound in green cloth with gilt upper cover and spine. Corners bumped, otherwise fine. Dedication ‘with compliments of the author’ to free endpapers. Scarce.

Sold for €350

Lot 7. The Book of the First American Chess Congress, by D. Fiske. New York 1859. L/N 5184. 563 pages. Bound in original cloth with embossed top cover. Gilt frontispiece. Corners bumped, spine bumped and chipped at the top, endpapers half-split at hinge, slightly shaken, light foxing to some pages, stamp of John C. Owen to the half-title, otherwise very good. This is probably a better than average copy of this rare book.

Sold for €266.80

Lot 8. Chess Sparks or Short and Bright Games of Chess, collected and arranged by J. H. Ellis, M.A. London, 1895. L/N 3182. In original cloth, with gilt embossed upper cover and gilt spine. Corners bumped, spine slightly rubbed. Small stain to the bottom of the upper cover, otherwise fine – very clean and crisp throughout. 

Sold for €80

Lot 9. Chessmen in action, by W.P. Turnbull, 2nd impression, London, w/o date, circa 1933. 89 pages. L/N 2227. Largely an endgame book, with some problems and studies. In red cloth, very good.

Sold for €6.60

Lot 10. The chess player’s text book, by G.H.D. Gossip, NY, Dick & Fitzgerald, 1889. 156 pages. This is an American edition of the book listed as L/N 1045.

In red cloth with embossed covers and gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Paper browned, very good.

Unsold

Lot 11. Chess Eccentricities, by Major George Hope Verney. London 1885. xiv + 196 pages. L/N 4792. This book gives the rules and examples if chess for three and more players, with additional pieces such as the Rhinocerous, the Stag, etc. 

Bound in cloth. The free endpaper and half-title are split at hinge, slightly shaken, one page ragged at the edge, otherwise very good. Very colourful frontis and title-page, scarce.

Sold for €187

Lot 12. La Nouvelle Regence, L/N 6016, complete year 1861. 384 pages. Quarter bound in cloth with paper-boards. Endpapers split at hinge, a few pages browned, small stamp to the endpapers and page 1, otherwise very good.

Sold for €321

Lot 13. Philosophie des Schachs, by W. Junk. Leipzig, 1918. 165 pages. L/N 4191. In original paper covers, paper browned as common for that period. Very good. With signature of the American p chess book collector and author of the article Chess and the Mater Dolorosa, Dr. Norman Reider on the front cover.

Sold for €45

Lot 14. Studies of Chess, containing a systematic introduction to the game and the analysis of chess by A.D Philidor. London 1817. 5th edition. L/N 605. xxxii + 428 pages. With a nice frontispiece etchings of a chess board & pieces and Philidor. 

Half-bound in calf and red cloth, with gilt spine and raised bands. Marbled edges and endpapers. Corners bumped, small stamps to endpapers, light foxing to a few pages, otherwise very clean and crisp. Very good.

Unsold

Lot 15. Canadian Chess Problems, by C.F. Stubbs. St.John, 1890, 224 pages. L/N 2506. Bound in blue cloth with gilt spine and upper cover, exlibris of James Gates to endpaper, fine.  

Sold for €163

Lot 16. New in Chess, 2005. 8 loose issues (complete year). This is probably the best chess magazine in the world nowadays – with lots of high-quality annotated games, analysis, articles, interviews, reviews, photos, etc. Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 17. New in Chess, 2006. 8 loose issues (complete year). Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 18. New in Chess, 2007. 8 loose issues (complete year). Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 19. Chess Review (USA), volume XVI, 1948. Complete year, collated issues, 32 pages per issue, good.

Unsold

Lot 20. Chess Review (USA), volume XVII, 1949. Complete year, collated issues, 384 pages, good.

Unsold
Lot 21. Chess Review (USA), volume XIX, 1951. Complete year, collated issues, 384 pages, good.

Unsold
Lot 22. Bonus Socius, by M. Niemeijer, The Hague 1977, 296 pages A commemorative book on the occasion of his 75th birthday with contributions from chess book collectors, writers, and problemists. The essays are in German, English, Dutch, French, and Italian and cover a broad range of topics. Paper back, light foxing to front cover, fine.

Unsold
Lot 23. Nouveau D'Echecs ou le jeu de la Guerre invention, by  F. Giacometti, Genes, 1801, L/N 4778. 116 pages +3 tables (2 fold-out). An early war-gaming book.  Nicely bound in full leather with raised bands and gilt ticket to spine. Light foxing/browning to some pages, very good.

Sold for €1,079.92

Lot 24. Chess Strategy and tactics, by Reinfeld and Chernev, Black Knight Press, NY, 1933. 101 pages. L/N 1592. An outstanding collection of 50 fine games with good notes. Bound in red cloth with gilt upper cover, fine. 

Unsold

Lot 25. Palma de Mallorca 1970. The Chess Player, Nottingham, 1971. Photos of the players at this big Interzonal, samples of their signatures, no games. Limited edition of 600 numbered copies. This is copy No 425. In red cloth with gilt spine, mint.

Sold for €60.50

Lot 26. Combat: my 50 years at the chessboard, by Sidney Bernstein, 2nd edition, 118 pages. A small edition games collection with an interesting history in that the first edition (the same except for being hardback) fell victim to some family squabble in which most of the first edition was lost. Bernstein got a draw against Fischer in 1959 and a win and a draw with Reshevsky, two wins against Frank Marshall, etc. 142 games with light notes. Paperback. Back cover slightly faded, fine.  

Sold for €17.60

Lot 27. Versuch eines aufs Schachspiel gebaueten taktischen Spiels, by Hellwig. Part 2. Leipzig, 1782. XXXVIII + 192 pages + 10 folding plates. This is 2nd volume of that work. Bound in cloth with gilt spine. Foxing and browning to some pages, very good. 

Sold for €361

Lot 28. Nouvel Essai sur le Jeu Des Echecs avec des Reflexions Militaires, by E. Stein. La Haye, 1789. 1st edition. L/N 547. 254 pages. List of subscribers and dedication to the Princes of Orange and Nassau. Half-bound in leather with paperboards, marbled endpapers. Spine rubbed, covers water-stained, corners bumped, internally fine.

Sold for €250

Lot 29. A Treatise on the Game of Chess by J.H. Sarratt. London 1808. L/N 617. 1st edition. Two volumes bound in one (271 and 349 pages). Bound in cloth with gilt spine. Small stains to the upper cover, water stains to the edges of some pages, otherwise very good. 

Sold for €200

Lot 30. A History of board-games other than chess, by H. J. R. Murray. Oxford 1952. 267 pages. In dark-blue cloth with gilt spine. Library stamps to endpapes (withdrawn from circulation) Very good. 

Sold for €30

Lot 31. The best games of C.H.O'D Alexander, by Harry Golombek and William Hartston. Oxford University Press, 1976. 164 pages + indices. In green cloth, with a dust-jacket. Printed on green paper. Signed by all competitors in the Alexander Memorial Tournament Teesside, 1975 (won by Geller). Those include Bronstein, Geller, Gheorgiu, Golombek, Hartston, Hort, Huebner, Kavalek, Keene, Lombardy, Miles, F. Olafsson, Sax, Smyslov, Stean and Timman. Rare.

Sold for €162

Lot 32. Ben-Oni oder die vertheidigungen gegen die gambit züge im schache, nach bestimmten arten klassisiert, A. Reinganum, Frankfurt am Main, 1825. XVII + 176 pages. L/N 1788. Paperboards, spine slightly chipped, corners bumped, otherwise very good. This is fine copy with a wonderful pedigree from the Rimington Wilson Collection with a note by him on its provenance from James Wood's library and on his death it went to Frederick Madden's library. With numerous notes in the bibliographic section of Dr. Höck, by Sir F. Madden. 

Sold for €950

Lot 33. Bobby Fischer Uncensored, by David DeLucia. 2009. A fabulous book full of Fischer's one-time possessions, letters by him, some hitherto unpublished games, examples of his hysterical ranting and raving against his enemies, real and imagined. Some great photos. In red cloth with gilt spine and upper cover.  Mint. One of 105 copies for sale (total printing 135).

Sold for €300

Lot 34. American Heritage magazine, Feb. 1960. With an 8-page article ‘Echec!’, by Ernest Wittenberg on the "Turk" Automaton,  with many other articles as well on American history. In cloth, very good.

Sold for €15
Lot 35. Chess World, Volume 1, issue No 1. 1964, This issue centered on Paul Morphy with a long article (30 pages ) by David Lawson and many illustrations. Paper covers, very good

Unsold

Lot 36. Geschichte des mittelalterlichen vorzugsweise des Deutschen Schachspieles, by H. F. Massmann, Quedlinburg und Leipzig, 1839, 224 pages, with a bibliography of chess literature and 7 fold-out tables. L/N 199. Half-bound in dark leather, with marbled paperboards, raised bands and gilt spine. Some rubbing at spine edges and top of spine, light foxing to some pages, very good.

Sold for €290

Lot 37. Observations on the origin and progress of chess, by Duncan Forbes. London 1855. 50 pages. L/N 205. Half-bound in brown leather with marbled boards and gilt spine. Spine slightly rubbed. A small part of the top of the title page (probably with a part of the dedication) is missing, light foxing to a few pages, otherwise fine. A presentation copy, from the Rimington Wilson Collection. Scarce. 

Sold for €486
Lot 38. Marshall's Chess "Swindles", by F. J. Marshall, NY, 1914. 134 pages, including indices and errata. L/N 3213. In red cloth with gilt upper cover. Spine faded, a previous owner's embossed book stamp to free endpapers, very good. On the free endpaper there is an inscription by Marshall dated Jan. 5, 1915. Scarce.

Sold for €480

Lot 39. Strategie Raisonnee des Parties a Avantage, by Durand and J. Preti, Paris, 1863. 159 pages. L/N 1802. Half-bound in brown leather and buckram, with raised bands, gilt spine and marbled endpapers. Some rubbing to spine and covers, otherwise fine.

Sold for €232.80
Lot 40. Brooklyn Chess Chronicle, Vol. 1, Oct. 1882 - Sept. 1883. Edited by J.B. and E.M Munoz. 208 pages. L/N 6398. Half-bound in red leather abd buckram. Corners bumped, spine and covers rubbed, spine chipped top and bottom, but binding is sound. Bookplate of the America master Albert S. Pinkus (1903-1984) to endpapers. Internally very good. Scarce.

Sold for €270
Lot 41. Neue Berliner Schachzeitung, volume III, 1866. 384 pages. Edited by A. Anderssen and G. Neumann. L/N 6051. Later cloth binding, library stamp to endpapers and verso of the title page. Some pages browned, foxing to some pages, otherwise very good.

Sold for €155.80

Lot 42. Benjamin Franklin and chess in early America, by R. Hagedorn, Philadelphia, 1958. 92 pages. A review of early American chess books.  In black cloth, with dust-jacket. Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 43. Chess Generalship, Volume 1 - Grand Reconnaissance, by Franklin K. Young, Boston, 1910. x + 202 pages. L/N 1269. Bound in red cloth with gilt spine and upper cover, corners and top of spine are bumped, very good. 

Unsold

Lot 44. The exploits and triumphs in Europe of Paul Morphy, by F. Edge, NY, 1859. 203 pages, with the four plates. L/N 3088. In brown cloth with embossed covers. Stain to upper cover, water-staining to margins, penciled notes by David Lawson on endpapers. The spine is chipped top and bottom and split half-way through – this book needs re-backing or new binding.

Sold for €125
Lot 45. Halpern's Chess Symposium, vol. II, NY, 1905. 104 pages. L/N 3199. 

A collection of one-hundred endgame studies and the Marshall- Janowski match games, with notes. In dark cloth. Corners bumped, spine slightly chipped top and bottom, otherwise fine. Scarce.

Sold for €65

Lot 46. Gli Scacchi nel regno di Napoli, by A. Chicco, Milan, 1948. 26 pages. L/N 327. One of Chicco's nice chess historical pieces. Paperback, very good.

Sold for €133.93

Lot 47. Marache's Manual of Chess, by N. Marache, NY (1866). 156 pages. L/N 942. This books has a section on backgammon and other board games. In brown cloth with embossed covers. Small stains to covers, free endpapers and title pages are split at hinge, otherwise very good.

Unsold

Lot 48. Zur Theorie des Schaschspiels. Das Zweispringerspiel im Nachzuge, by P.R. Bilguer, Berlin, 1839, 79 pages + the eleven fold-out tables. A very interesting early openings book. With a bookplate of James Mackey of Kobe, Japan, with a note by him in his hand. In cloth, covers faded and stained, some foxing, good. 

Sold for €280

Lot 49. A Catalog of Chessplayers & Problemists, by J. Gaige, Philadelphia, 1971, revised edition. 112 pages. Paperback ring-bound, very good.

Sold for €21

Lot 50. Original score-sheet H. Zinkeisen  vs. Max Lange, Jan. 28, 1887 on Schachgesellschaft "Augustea zoo Leipzig scoresheet, in pencil. From comparison with Max Lange's letters, definitely is in Lange's hand. An early 1…Nc6 to 1. e4 game on both sides of the score sheet.

Sold for €120
Lot 51. Set of 3 coloured postcards – 2 of Morphy's house, one of Napoleon's Chessmen and Table.

Sold for €6

Lot 52. Letter from Mrs Baird to A.C. White, June 25, circa 1910, 4 pages, in Mrs. Baird's hand from the Waverly Hotel in Hastings, concerns White's intended visit to Britain. Mrs. Baird  (née Edith Winter Wood) was an eminent female chess problem composer and author of two of the most beautiful chess books ever printed.

Sold for €127.01

Lot 53. Letter from Otto Wurzburg to Dr. M. Niemeijer, May 4, 1948. One page in Wirzburg's hand. Concerns his praise for Pauly's chess problems. Wurzburg was one of the best US chess problem composers of all time.

Sold for €79.86

Lot 54. Three books of fiction with a chess theme.

1) The Bishop Murder Case, by S. S. van Dine. New York, 1929. 349 pages. A crime novel. In cloth, good.

2) Incident at the Sicilian Dragon, by W. K. Smith. Los Angeles, 1981. 201 pages. Paperback, good.

3) King Kill, by Thomas Gavin. New York, 1977. 398 pages. Cloth spine, paperboards, dust-jacket. Fine

Sold for €26.40

Lot 55. Five books of fiction (all paperbacks) with a chess theme.

1) Pawn to Infinity,  edited by F. Saberhagen. New York, 1982. 258 pages.

2) Gambit, by Rex Stout. 1965, 123 pages.

3) Grandmaster, by W. Murphy & M. Cochran. London 1985. 427 pages.

4) The Eight, by K. Neville. London 1990. 694 pages.

5) Master Prim, by J. Ellison. New York, 1968. 174 pages.

Sold for €20

Lot 56. Chess, Volume 1 (Sept 1935 to Aug 1936). Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. 476 pages, index. Quarter-bound in dark-green cloth with marbled paperboards and gilt spine. Spine bumped top and bottom, otherwise very good.

Unsold

Lot 57. Chess, Volume 2. 462 pages. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Corners slightly bumped, very good.

Sold for €90

Lot 58. Chess, Volume 3. L/N 6150. 444 pages, index. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth with gilt spine. Good.

Unsold

Lot 59. Chess, vol. 4. 450 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold for €75

Lot 60. Chess, vol. 5. 274 pages. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold for €70

Lot 61. Chess, vol. 10 (Oct 1944 – Sept 1945). 210 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth with gilt spine. Some pages browned as common for that period; very good.

Sold for €45

Lot 62. Chess, volume 39 (Oct 1973 – Sept 1974). 382 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine. Pen marks to some pages, otherwise good.

Unsold

Lot 63. Chess, vol. 49 (June 1984 – March 1985). 339 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth, with gilt spine. Fine.

Unsold

Lot 64. Chess, vol. 50 (April 1985 – February 1986). 336 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth, with gilt spine. Fine.

Unsold

Lot 65. Chess, vol. 51 (March 1986 – April 1987). 486 pages and index. L/N 6150. Monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. In brown cloth, with gilt spine. Fine.

Unsold

